With Evergreen Without Evergreen

PV Benefits 564 511

PV Capital and O&M Costs  157 157

Benefit Cost Ratio 3.59 3.25

A BCR greater than 1.0 indicates that the project benefits surpass the project costs. A BCR
of 3.59 indicates that significant benefits result from implementing the project when
considering a 6% real discount rate. Without the Evergreen Line, the BCR of 3.25 is still
positive and significant.

2.12.1 Sensitivity Tests
In order to test the robustness of the project a number of sensitivity tests were conducted
involving different discount rates and capital costs. The sensitivity tests were done assuming
the scenario with Evergreen Line. Exhibits 2-26 through 2-28 summarize the various tests
conducted. The sensitivities were analyzed on the variables most likely to fluctuate.

The results indicate the soundness of the project at a broad range of discount rates and
capital costs. In extreme conditions, with a discount rate of 12% and capital project costs
25% above the original estimate, the BCR still displays a strong value of 1.98.

Exhibit 2-26 – Discount Rate and Capital Cost Sensitivities

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Capital Cost Increase (+)/Decrease (-) Sensitivity

-10% (Base) +10% +20% +25%

4% 4.49 4.19 3.92 3.69 3.59

6% (Base) 3.86 3.59 3.35 3.14 3.05

8% 3.35 3.10 2.88 2.70 2.61

10% 2.93 2.70 2.51 2.34 2.26

12% 2.38 2.58 2.20 2.05 1.98

Exhibit 2-27 – Discount Rate and Value of Time Sensitivities

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Lower Value of Time at

25%
$3.25/hr

50%
$6.50/hr

75%
$9.75/hr

(Base)
100%=$13/hr

4% 2.19 2.85 3.52 4.19

6% (Base) 1.89 2.46 3.02 3.59

8% 1.65 2.13 2.62 3.10

10% 1.45 1.87 2.29 2.70

12% 1.29 1.65 2.02 2.38

BURNABY MOUNTAIN GONDOLA TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION

412504_TBG011911024037VBC 2-40

Exhibit 2-28 – Discount Rate and Carbon Tonne Price Sensitivities

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Carbon Tonne Price ($2011)

$15
Base
($25) $50 $100 $200

4% 4.18 4.19 4.20 4.22 4.27

6% (Base) 3.58 3.59 3.60 3.62 3.66

8% 3.09 3.10 3.11 3.13 3.17

10% 2.70 2.70 2.71 2.73 2.76

12% 2.37 2.38 2.39 2.40 2.43

2.13 Investment Recommendation
Investment recommendations around benefit cost analysis usually require the BCR be
higher than 1.0. The preceding analysis indicates that the project would achieve economic
benefits well in excess of costs and so represents a beneficial investment. This result holds
true under all sensitivities tested. Consequently, there is a strong economic justification for
proceeding with the project.

412504_TBG011911024037VBC 3-1

3. REGULATORY APPROVALS PROCESS

To proceed with project implementation, regulatory approvals are required, including the
following: